




















































































DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL 


1600 DEFENSE PENTAGON 
WASHINGTON, DC 20301-1600 

The Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Organization 
ATTN: Michael Wishnie 
P.O. Box 209090 
New Haven, CT 06520 

VIA Email Only to michael.wishnie@yale.edu 

Aug 07,2012 

Dear Mr. Wishnie, 

I am in receipt ofthe identical letters you sent to DoD (12-F-1091), Air Force (2012­
04846-F), Navy (2012F071375), and Marine Corps (201200656). I assume you have sent a copy 
of the letter to the Department of the Army, but I have been informed that they have not yet 
received it. The letters are dated July 2, 2012, but it appears that they were not mailed until 
Friday July 6, 2012. They were received by various offices between July 9 and 11,2012. I write 
to respond to those letters and, more generally, to document the history ofDoD's diligent efforts 
to satisfy the series of requests submitted by you and your clients. 

As should be clear from the Department of Defense's responses to your repeated requests 
for records, dedicated public servants have continuously searched and re-searched databases and, 
in some cases, individual files to respond to your requests. The hundreds of hours expended by 
those individuals have resulted in the release of thousands of pages of records and have directed 
you to thousands of additional pages located at the DoD Sexual Assault Prevention and Response 
Office (SAPRO) website: http://www.sapr.mil/index.php/annual-reports. 

As you also know, the Department continues to address the important issues you raise, 
which relate to a challenging problem throughout our society and which is not exclusive to the 
military. Specifically, the Secretary ofDefense has recently announced a number of initiatives 
to combat sexual assault in the military, including the elevation of initial disposition authority for 
the most serious sexual assault offenses to those commanders who have Special Court-Martial 
Convening Authority and the rank of at least colonel or Navy captain; the establishment of a 
"special victim capability" within each Military Service; a requirement that sexual assault 
policies be explained to all service members within 14 days ofentrance onto active duty; 
allowing Reserve and National Guard personnel who have been sexually assaulted while on 
active duty to remain in active duty status to obtain appropriate treatment and support; a 
requirement that commanders conduct annual organizational climate assessments; enhanced 
record-keeping requirements for sexual assault cases; wider public dissemination of available 
sexual assault resources, including information about the crisis hotline, DoD "Safe Helpline"; 
and enhanced training programs for sexual assault prevention, including training for new military 
commanders and senior enlisted leaders in handling sexual assault matters. Those most recent 
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initiatives supplement others announced in the preceding months, and reflect continuing efforts 
to address this challenging issue. 

Procedural History 

Your original FOIA request, dated October 15,2010, contained twelve numbered 
paragraphs seeking procedural and statistical information about military sexual trauma 
complaints, equal opportunity complaints, sexual harassment complaints, and domestic violence 
complaints. It also sought statistical information on sexual assault related Courts-martial during 
fiscal years 2006-2010, records regarding the nonjudicial resolution of sexual assault related 
complaints during the same span, and racial and gender breakdowns for any information 
responsive to paragraphs 1-11. You filed suit two months after making this initial request: 
Service Women's Action Network v. US. Department ofDefense, No.3: 1O-cv-01953-MRK (D. 
Conn.) ("SWAN 1'). 

While conducting our search and preparing to provide you the records responsive to your 
request, in February 2011 you asserted that the request was not only for the statistical 
information about sexual misconduct complaints, courts-martial, and benefits claims, but also the 
hundreds of thousands of underlying individual records from which the numerical content may 
be derived. We believed this to be an expansion of your request, and processed the original 
request as written. In response, we produced to you over 1,000 pages and directed you to the 
SAPRO website, which contains thousands ofadditional pages responsive to your original 
request. 

On June 24,2011, you sent identical FOIA requests to six DoD components seeking all 
records of any complaint, investigation, courts-martial, or request for records regarding sexual 
assault, sexual harassment, domestic violence, or equal opportunity complaints. The DoD 
components explained the burden involved in searching for and processing the millions of pages 
of records encompassed by your request and advised that you would be responsible for paying 
for the costs of the search. On October 6, 2011, you filed suit for this request as well in Service 
Women's Action Network v. US. Department ofDefense, No. 3:11-cv-1534-MRK (D. Conn.) 
("SWAN II"). 

On December 29,2011, you sent what you termed "a confidential settlement 
communication," which was "inadmissible in any proceeding pursuant to Fed. R. Evid. 408," and 
purportedly limited the scope of your request. While the offer would have limited the amount of 
processing required, it would have done little, if anything, to limit the unduly burdensome search 
required to locate five years of all records regarding sexual assault, sexual harassment, domestic 
violence, and equal opportunity complaints within DoD. Unable to reach an agreement, DoD 
moved for summary judgment in SWAN lIon January 23,2012. 

In your response to our motion for summary judgment in SWAN II, you informed the 
Court of your "confidential" settlement offer to DoD and insisted that it was the operative 
request, instead of the public request that was the subject of the lawsuit. Ultimately, the Court 
agreed with DoD's contention that only your original request was ripe for review. The Court 
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held that the request was unduly burdensome and that we need not conduct a search. You have 
sought reconsideration and have indicated a desire to appeal that ruling. 

In SWAN I, the Court granted summary judgment on some matters but found DoD's 
searches to be insufficient in some respects. The Court also found that DoD had read too 
narrowly Item 11 ofyour request. The Court noted that this request is so "expansive" that it 
"may also be unduly burdensome," but the Court decided it needed additional "evidence on this 
point" before it could conclude that the request is unduly burdensome. DoD conducted 
additional searches in response to the Court's concerns and provided you with the results of 
those searches. In an email on April 13, 2012, you clarified that Item 11 of your FOIA request 
was meant to encompass only those records "described in Section II ('Nonjudicial Punishment') 
of Plaintiffs' settlement proposal of December 29,2011." We conducted all reasonable searches 
for the forms you requested and produced 681 pages to you on July 5, 2012. I understand you 
are reviewing those records to determine whether you believe DoD has satisfied that portion of 
your request. Oral argument regarding any outstanding matters in SWAN I is scheduled to occur 
in September 2012. 

Questions Regarding Latest Reguest 

There are several fundamental issues regarding your latest request that must be clarified. 
First, you state that "[t]he records sought herein are the subject of FOIA requests already 
submitted by Requesters, by letters dated October 15,2010, and June 24,2011, and are the subject 
ofpending litigation in [SWAN I and SWAN Ill" Taken at face value, that assertion means your 
request is duplicative and DoD need not respond. 

Second, you state "[rJequesters nevertheless submit this new request to moot out the 
potential objection of counsel for Defendants in SWAN I and to formally request the records 
sought in this FOIA Request should the court in SWAN II deny its motion for reconsideration and 
should the Second Circuit affirm such a ruling." We are confused by your request, which 
appears to be contingent upon future actions by Federal Courts. Are you asking that a search for 
these records be completed only upon final resolution, including any appeals, of SWAN I and 
SWAN In If DoD were to produce everything listed in your current request, would you still 
insist that you are entitled to the broader request dated June 24, 2011, or the request listed in your 
settlement proposal of December 29, 2011? If so, then I see no reason to conduct an extensive 
search for only a portion ofyour larger search request, which the court has already determined to 
be unduly burdensome, until after the current litigation is resolved. On the other hand, if you 
believe that your latest request would provide you sufficient information to complete your 
mission, it would appear that continuing the litigation over your previous requests is 
unnecessary. 

Third, it is unclear what you consider the time scope of your current request. You 
"adhere to the position that the prior requests do cover these records." Your previous requests 
were for records from fiscal years 2006 through 2010. This request appears to shift your request 
to fiscal year 2008 to the presentl. If you are attempting to resolve the requests that are in 

1 You request records for the period from October 1,2007, to September 30, 2012. As the FOIA does not 
permit a request for future records, DoD interprets your date range to end at the "present date." 
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litigation, then it is improper to expand your request outside of the original scope. See Amnesty 
International USA v. CIA, 728 F. Supp. 2d 479,499-500 (S.D.N.Y. 2010); Laughlin v. 
Commissioner, 117 F. Supp. 2d 997, 1002 n.10 (S.D. Cal. 2000). If you consider this a new 
request, then the portions of the request for records prior to fiscal year 2011 are duplicative of the 
requests that are in litigation, and do not require a response. These issues must be clarified 
before any search could be conducted. 

Substance of the Request 

You request either every individual record or a spreadsheet containing offender and 
victim information, incident details, investigative details, and the resolution ofthe proceedings of 
every sexual assault-related court-martial, non-judicial punishment, and sexual harassment 
complaint. The request for every individual record remains a request for millions of pages of 
records, which the Court held to be unduly burdensome in SWAN Il 

As to your alternative request for spreadsheets, your request does not mention any of the 
thousands ofpages we have previously provided, nor does it mention the thousands of additional 
pages contained in the SAPRO reports to which you have been directed. Many of our previous 
releases are directly responsive to your request. For instance, you were previously provided a 
spreadsheet from the Department of the Navy which detailed the information you have requested 
for the Navy and Marine Corps. I have attached page 1 of the 23-page document for your 
reference. (Exhibit 1). You were provided the same type of information from Army, which 
detailed the disposition of 3,483 sexual assault related courts-martial specifications between 
fiscal years 2006 and 2010 in a spreadsheet which, if printed, would total 264 pages. The Air 
Force has similarly provided you with records responsive to your request. 

Further, as mentioned above, DoD sent you all of the individual files we could reasonably 
locate reflecting non-judicial punishment disposition of sexual assault allegations. I understand 
that these records likely crossed in the mail with your new request. I hope that the recent DoD 
response, along with the information contained in the SAPRO reports, will satisfy your request. 

Ultimately, the information you purport to seek, and claim that DoD is refusing to release 
to the public, is contained in the annual SAPRO report, which is available to the public online. I 
have attached a single random page from the 622-page 2010 report, to demonstrate that the 
report contains information regarding the disposition of every sexual assault allegation within 
DoD each year. (Exhibit 2). You should note that the spreadsheet contains information about 
the offense, the general location, the rank and gender of the victim and the accused, the case 
disposition, and a general description of the alleged offense. 

The second section of your current request is for a "sample of spouse/intimate partner 
abuse complaints reported to FAP for the period from October 1,2007, to September 30, 2012." 
The sample you request is 16,300 complaint files. You do not detail what you would discern 
from the "sample" that is not already contained in the comprehensive database that is available 
on-line and referenced in your letter. In fact, you reference that database as the format for how 
information should be presented in response to your requests. 
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I have contacted the Service Branches regarding the files located in the F AP offices 
around the world, and I have received a sample file from the Marine Corps. In that sample, there 
are both an "offender file," which is 243 pages, and a "victim file," which totals 356 pages. 
Assuming this is a particularly large file and that the average file contains only 200 pages, then 
your request would seek an estimated 3,260,000 pages that would contain a large amount of 
personal information, which would need to be carefully reviewed to protect against the release of 
such information. This request is unduly burdensome. 

Conclusion 

Over the last nearly two years, DoD has performed all reasonable searches for the records 
responsive to your multiple requests. We have attempted to respond to your assertions of search 
inadequacies and have diligently tried to satisfY your inquiry. It often seems that your desire is 
not for records, but rather for the ability to claim that DoD has denied you access to records. 

Ultimately, the SAPRO report, to which you were originally directed, is the most 
complete and comprehensive resource for the information you seek. At your request, we have 
gone beyond these reports and provided you with thousands of additional pages of records. 

I consider your request for media status and a public interest fee waiver moot, as we have 
not charged you for the search or duplication costs for the thousands of pages we have already 
provided, and would not charge you for additional reasonable searches or productions. As Judge 
Kravitz recognized, many of your requests impose an unreasonable burden on DoD. 

If you can describe, in a fmite and reasonable fashion, information that you believe DoD 
could locate and provide but that is not contained in the SAPRO reports and the previous 
releases, I would be happy to have a search for such information conducted. Such an approach 
would be far more productive than making unsupported accusations against DoD that are belied 
by the history of this case and ignore DoD's substantial efforts to address your clients' requests. 

Sincerely, 

~ ~ 
Mark H. Herrington, Esq. 
Associate Deputy General Counsel 
Office of Litigation Counsel 
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Results of FOIA Datapull for Jerome N. Frank legal SeNices Organization SUbmitted by OJAG Code 20, Criminat Law Division 

IArtide120: Specification I""....."", IGenderl Br.mch 'Acquittal 
DismISSed 

Alternate Disposition = offense a~ed in alternate forum or manner. 
(- =No data in data~} 
II 

r-IA=··d 
1014J2005 J P Pte- October 1,2007: Rape Not Guilty M USN 

101412005 J P Pre- October 1, 2007: Rape M USN 0 0 


1OJ14f.2005 G F Pr. October 1. 2007: Rape NotGuiUy USN
M = 0 
1011612005 R Y Pre- October 1. 2007: Rape Not Guilty M USN 0 o 60 o.,y. 0 -""
10119f2005 B R Pre-Octaber 1, 2007: carnal knO'Medge: Child 12k! 16 years Qd Guilty M USN 0 0 0 
10121J2005 A H Pre-October 1, 2007: Carnal kna'Medge: Child 12to 16 years dd Guilty M USMC 1235 0 0 
11V2512OOS W R Pre- Odober 1,2007; Rape Guilty M USMC 0 0 0 
11/1712005 F E Pre- October 1. 2007: Rape M USN 1 0 0 0 
1111712005 R 8 Pre- October 1,2007: Rape Not Guilty M USN 0 0 0 0 
11J23/200S J T Pre- October 1, 2007: Camaf~: Chitd 12m 16 years dd Guitty M USMC 0 0 30 0 0 -""
12f112005 P C Pre- October 1, 2007: Rape NotGuitty M USN 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

lZJ15J2005 H l Pre- October 1, 2007: Rape Disrri$:ed M USMC 0 0 
1211512005 M S Pre-. October 1, 2007: Rape ~ M USMC 0 0 923 0 
1211612005 0 P Pre- October 1,2007: Rape NotGuill)' M USMC 0 0 0 
1212912005 S W Pte- October 1, 2007: Carnal krtoYMdge: Chifd 12to l6y.1S old M USN 0 0 
1l2412OO6 K J Pre- october 1, 2007: Rape VIltMr,,,,,, 0 

M USN 0 1 0 
112412006 K J Pre- Q(:tObe( 1, 2007: Carnal kno'Medge: Chid 1210 l6yen old Guilty M USN 0 1 0 
112412006 K J Pre- Odober 1, 2007: C1amaI knov.fedge: Chid 12 to 16 years old Wth_ M USN 0 1 

-"'" 
0 0 

0 
1fl712OO6 M B Pre-Odober 1, 2007: Camat knovdedge: CbiId 12 to 16 years old Guilty M USN 0 0 0 
113112006 M e Pre-Odober 1, 2007: Rape ~ M USMC 0 1 0 

2I112flOO R P Pre- October 1, 7SX.I1: Rape: NotGuill)' M . USN 0 0 0 
Z/1412OO6 K M Pre- Odober 1, 2007; Rape _wn M USMC 0 0 
21171.2006 F e Pre- Odobet 1, 2007: Carnal knO'\Medge: Cht{d 12tn 16 years ec:d Guilty M USMC 0 0 0 

2/1712006 M R Pre.- October 1, 2007: Rape Guifty M 0 
 0 0 

212112flOO R T Pre- October 1, 2007: Rape NotGuUy M 0 0 0 

2I22J:1j)(JI!jS E Pre- Odober 1, 2007: Carnal knowledge; Child 12 to 16Yea!$ old Guilty M 0 0 0 0
v.fth_
2122/2006 S E Pre- October 1, 2007: Carnal knO\Medge: Child 12 to 16 years old M USN 0 0 0 0 0 

2JZ7aroD J S Pre- Octobef 1, 2007: Rape Dismissed M USMC 0 0 0 0 0 


3111.2006 N U Pre-- Od:ober 1, 2007: Carnal kn~dge: Chid 12 to 16 years dd 'IIIt.....wn M USN 0 0 0 0 
 0 0 0 0 
31612006 A S Pr&- Odobet 1, 2007: Rape Wthdrawn. M USMC 00 0 0 0 0 0 
31712flOO 8 F Pre- Odobef " 2007: Rape NotGuity M 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3/Bf2OO6 J K Pre- October 1, 2007: Carnal knov.4edge: Chlld 12 to 16 years dd Guilty M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3f13f2OOti: 8 l Pre- October 1, 2007: Rape NotGuill)' M USN 1 0 0 0 0 0 
1I21flOO6 L Pre- October 1, 2007: Rape NotGuill)' M USN 0 0 00 0 0 
4/4I2OO6C "C Pre- Oetobef 1, 2007; Rape _wn M USN 0 0 0 0 o 45days. 0 45 
4J6I2.00sW P Pre.. Odot>e:r 1,2007: Rape NotGuill)' M USMC 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4111Q006A B Pre- O¢tober 1, 2007: Rape Not Guilty M USMC 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4f1412flOOD H Pre- October 1, 2007: Rape Wthdrawn. M USN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4J1!l12O<l6 J C Pre- Odoher 1, 2007: Carnal knowfedge: Chltd 12 to 16 Yea!$ old Guill)' M USMC 0 0 0 0 Il4S 4 0 0 0 0 
4I18ar06 T F Pre- October 1, 2007: Rape NotGuill)' M USN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
412012006 C C Pr&- Odober 1.2007: Rape Guill)' M USN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
=OO6J N Pr&- 0ct00er 1,2007: Rape NotGuill)' M USMC 1 0 0 0 0 00 0 
4I26l2OO6 R 0 Pre- October 1, 2007; Rape Not Guilty M USMC 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 
4IZl12flOO R M Pre- October 1, 2007: Rape Wthdrawn M USN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4128f2006 B V Pre- October 1. 2007: Carnal knovdedge: Child 12 to 16 yeans old GWlty M USN 0 0 800 11 0 0 0 

5I2f2OO6 e M Pre- October 1, 2007: Rape N"'Guilty M USMC 0 0 0 0 045_ 0 0 
SP.;I2!)06A H Pre- October 1. 2007: Rape Lesser Included ~ (UO) M USN 0 0 0 0 0 
5I8l2OO6 C 8 Pr&- OctQbe( 1, 2007: Rape Guill)' M USN 0 0 0 0 0 
5I8l2OO6 C B Pt&- October 1, 2007: Rape l$s6er Induded Offense (UO) M USN 0 0 0 0 0 

5fl0f2006 W J Pre-- October 1,2007; R.ape Not Guilty M USMC 0 0 0 0 0 
5/11J2006 0 R Pt. October 1,2007: Carnal knOYdedge: Child 12m 16 years ad Guilty M USN 0 700 o 2 months 0 0 
5/2412000 K G Pre- Oetober 1, 2007: Rape Not Guilty M 0 0 0NUUl NUll 0 0 
512512006 W M Pre-Ocklber 1, 2007: Carnal knOYd~:Child12 to 16Yea!$oId Guill)' M 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6/212006 J P Pre- Octobef 1, 2007: Rape v.fthdrav«> M USN 0 600 0 0 0 
6/212006 R s Pre- October 1, 2007: Rape Leuer Induded Offeme (UO) M USMC 0 0 0 0 
6I3l2OO6 B L Pre- Odnber 1, 2007: Rape NotGuilty M USMC 0 1000 00 0 
IlI6I2OO6M F Pre- October 1,2007: Rape M USMC 0 0 0 NUUl 0 NUll 0 


6I1212OO6R V Pre-October 1, 2007: Rape Wthdrawn M USNR 0 0 
 0 0 0 

ilI1612OO6 B K Pre- October 1, 2007: Rape G,iIty M USN 0 0 0 0 0 

6I16f2006 M Y Pre- October 1, :2007: Rape Not Guilty M USMC 0 0 00 0 
6I16f2006 M Y Pre- Octobef 1, 2007: Rape v.fthd<aWll M USMC 1 0 0 0 0 0 
111812006 B C Pre- Octobef 1,2007: Rape wthdrawn M USN 0 0 800 0 0 

71.2112006 L 0 Pre- October 1, 2007: Rape NotGuitty M USN 0 0 0 0 0 

7f23l2OO6 C S ~ Odober1, 2007: Carnal knOYdedge: Child 12 to 16 yean;: dd Guilty M USN 0 0 0 0 0 0 

!II.l4I2OO60 e Pre- Octt!bef 1, 2007: Rape NotGuill)' M USN 0 0 0 0 0 0 

812412006 S M Pre-October 1, 2007: Rape Not""..,. M USMC 0 0 0 0 0 
 0 
8/2SJ2006 B W Pre- October 1, 2007: Rape les$er Included Offense (UO} M USMC 0 0 9000 0 
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